Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 27

ADAPTATION AND AMENDMENT OF ENACTMENTS

PART II

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Church of Scotland (Property and Endowments) Act 1925

- In section 22 (burgh churches)—
 - (a) after subsection (2), there shall be inserted the following subsection—
 - "(2A) References in any scheme made under this section of (this Act and in subsection (2) above to the magistrates or the town council of a burgh and to the burgh within which a burgh church is situated shall, on and after 16th May 1975, be construed respectively as references to the council of the district and to the district within which that burgh church is situated.";
 - (b) in subsection (3), for the words " town council of the burgh " there shall be substituted the words " council of the district " and for the words " town council ", where second occurring, there shall be substituted the words " district council ";
 - (c) in subsection (4)—
 - (i) before the word "burgh", where second, third and fourth occurring, there shall be inserted the word "former";
 - (ii) the words "continue to" shall cease to have effect;
 - (iii) for the words " town councils of the said burghs " there shall be substituted the words " councils of the districts in which these churchyards are situated ".
- In section 26 (transfer of parish churches etc.), for the word "parish" there shall be substituted the word " district ".
- In section 28(4) (transfer of rights in parish churches etc.), for the words " town councils in their capacity as town " there shall be substituted the words " islands and district ".
- In section 32 (transfer of parish churchyards)—
 - (a) for the words " parish council", wherever occurring, there shall be substituted the words " islands or district council ";
 - (b) subsection (3) shall cease to have effect;
 - (c) in subsection (4), the words " or other local authority ", in each place where they occur, shall cease to have effect.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

In section 33 (preservation of monuments etc.), for the words "parish council", in both places where they occur, there shall be substituted the words " islands or district council ".